salaries of other state officers therein named. The salary of such deputy commissioner shall be paid as provided by Laws 1951, Chapter 713, Section 2, Subdivision 4, or any amendment thereof.

Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 715—S. F. No. 1534

[Coded]

An act providing for detachment of such lands from cities, villages and school districts as may be located within major airports operated by public corporations organized under Sections 360.101 to 360.125, Minnesota Statutes 1949, and providing for taxation of taxable properties therein for certain airport purposes, and providing for the establishment of a base for the issuance of bonds by any school district affected by such detachment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [360.126] Detachment of certain major airports land from cities, villages and school districts. Lands constituting any major airport or a part thereof now and which may hereafter be operated by any public corporation organized under sections 360.101 to 360.125, Minnesota Statutes 1949, and embraced within any city, village or school district organized under the laws of the state, are hereby detached from such city, village or school district.
- Sec. 2. [360.127] Major airport, definition. Major airport as herein used is defined to mean any airport now or which may hereafter be operated by such public corporation as a terminal for regular, scheduled air passenger service.
- Sec. 3. [360.128] Commissioner of taxation, duty to value and assess certain taxable property. The commissioner of taxation of the State of Minnesota shall value and assess the taxable property in said area and shall report the same to the county auditor of the county in which such property is situated on or before October 1st of each year.
- Sec. 4. [360.129] Metropolitan Airports Commission, duties. The said commission shall on or before the 10th day of October of each calendar year certify to the county auditor of said county, the amount determined by the commission to be raised on taxable properties within such territory to provide funds for policing and fire protection at and within said airport, and for the construction, maintenance and repair of

streets and motor vehicle parking areas within such airport and the auditor shall extend, spread and include the same with and as a part of the general taxes for state and county purposes, to be collected and enforced therewith, together with penalties and interest and costs, and the county treasurer upon collection of the same, shall transfer the same to the treasurer of said public corporation.

- Sec. 5. Assessed valuation of lands de-[360.131] As to any lands to be detached from any school district under the provisions hereof, notwithstanding such prospective detachment, the value of such lands and the assessed value of taxable properties now located therein or thereon shall be and constitute from and after the date of the enactment hereof a part of the value of properties upon the basis of which such school district may issue its bonds, the value of such lands for such purpose to be 331/3 percent of the true and full value thereof as determined and certified by said assessor to said school district, and it shall be the duty of such assessor annually on or before the 10th day of October from and after the passage hereof, to so determine and certify; provided, however, that the value of such detached lands and such taxable properties shall never exceed 20 percent of the value of all properties constituting and making up the basis aforesaid.
- Sec. 6. [360.132] Boundaries of major airports. The western boundary of any major airport located within the Village of Richfield, or any part thereof, located within Hennepin County, shall not be extended by said corporation beyond Cedar Avenue as laid out as of the date of the enactment hereof; provided that nothing herein shall be or constitute a limitation upon the power of such corporation, now or hereafter given, to zone said airport and lands adjacent thereto by the enactment of an ordinance or otherwise.
- Sec. 7. Effective dates. This act, except that part of Section 3 providing for the appointment of an assessor, and except Section 5 and Section 6, shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1955, and as to said part of Section 3 and as to Section 5 and Section 6, the same shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage of this act.

Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 716-S. F. No. 1547

An act relating to the veterans adjusted compensation act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.80, Subdivision 12, and Section 197.80 by adding a new subdivision.